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 GLPSPs/GLPCHI recovered 1.6-2.7pts this morning. PCORPM 7.35 Perp 

edged 0.4pt higher. FUTLAN 28 gained 0.3pt. On the other hand, VLLPM 

29 lost 0.5pt. FAEACO 12.814 Perp leaked 0.4pt. ZHOSHK 28 was another 

0.4pt lower.  

 

 AACTEC: Solid FY25 results with a strengthening credit profile. AACTEC 

26-31 were unchanged this morning. See below.  

 

 NWDEVL/VDNWDL: Media reported that NWD is considering a USD4bn 

share offering to help meet debt payments and the Cheng family will keep 

control of the company. The NWDEVL/VDNWDL complex were overall 0.2-

1.4pts this morning, except NWDEVL 5.25 Perp was marked down 1.8pts. 

 

 Trading desk comments交易台市场观点 

 

Yesterday, we saw better buying on lower-beta Asian IG names like 

LINREIT/KUAISH, but the spreads closed largely unchanged. ZHOSHK 28 

was down another 0.5pt. See our comments on 17 Mar’26. FOSUNI 27-29 

closed 0.2-0.6pt lower. The NWDEVL/VDNWDL complex were unchanged to 

2.8pts lower. MTRC Perps leaked 0.1-0.2pt. LASUDE 26/FAEACO 12.814 

Perp lost 0.7-0.8pt. In Chinese properties, LNGFOR 27-32/VNKRLE 27-29 

dropped 0.7-1.4pts. FUTLAN 28/FTLNHD 27-29 were 0.1-0.3pt lower. In SE 

Asian space, GLPSP 28/GLPCHI 29 dropped another 6.9-7.6pts, and 

GLPSP Perps were 3.2-3.3pts lower. See our comments on GLP’s denial of 

market rumors yesterday. SMCGL Perps lost 0.2-0.4pt. See our comments 

on 18 Mar’26. MEDCIJ 26-30 were up to 0.4pt lower. Petrochemical names 

TOPTB/PTTGC Perps retraced 0.4-0.7pt. Japanese AT1s and insurance 

subs were down by 0.4pt. SOFTBKs overall lost 0.1-0.5pt. Yankee AT1s 

were 0.5-1.0pt lower, led by the recent new issues DANBNK 6.6/HSBC 

6.75/HSBC 7 Perps and other long-dated-to-call issues. Flows were overall 

better selling from institutions and PBs, though some prop desks were buying 

short-dated-to-call papers. In the Middle East, we saw better selling earlier in 

the day before stabilizing in the afternoon. We saw some buying on sovereign 

and quasi-sovereign names, though their prices were largely stable. LGFVs 

remained largely resilient to the macro volatilities. Some tactical bondholders 

were selling bonds to recycle cash, but the loose bonds were digested fairly 

well. 
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 Last Trading Day’s Top Movers  

 

 Top Performers Price Change  Top Underperformers Price Change 

WDSAU 5.7 09/12/54 94.2 1.0  GLPSP 9 3/4 05/20/28 75.5 -7.6 

TACHEM 5.8 07/05/64 97.3 0.9  GLPCHI 7 3/4 04/30/29 72.8 -6.9 

TACHEM 5.65 07/05/54 96.8 0.8  GLPSP 4.6 PERP 42.8 -3.3 

BABA 4.2 12/06/47 83.5 0.8  GLPSP 4 1/2 PERP 45.8 -3.2 

SUMIBK 6.184 07/13/43 106.5 0.8  NWDEVL 4 1/8 PERP 75.3 -2.8 

 

 Marco News Recap 宏观新闻回顾 

 

Macro – S&P (-0.27%), Dow (-0.44%) and Nasdaq (-0.28%) were lower on Thursday. The US latest initial jobless 

claims were +205k, lower than the market expectation of +215k. 2/5 year UST yield was higher on Thursday 

while 10/30 year UST yield was lower. 2/5/10/30 year yield was at 3.79%/3.88%/4.25%/4.83%. 

 Desk Analyst Comments 分析员市场观点 

 

 AACTEC: Solid FY25 results with a strengthening credit profile 

 

We maintain buy recommendations on AACTECs and prefer AACTEC 31 given the higher yield and lower cash 

price. We expect positive rating action on AAC Tech given its strengthening credit story driven by its stronger 

operating cash flow, net debt reduction, low leverage and good liquidity profile.  We continue to view AACTECs 

lower beta and good carry plays offering better risk-return profiles than peers such as SUNOTG 5.95 07/17/26 

(Moody’s: Baa1, YTM of 4.5%/Z-spread of 69bps).  Additionally, we also believe that AACTECs are candidates 

for early redemptions through repurchases and tender offers and these should support the performance of 

AACTECs. 

 

Table 1: Bond profile of AACTECs 

Security Name ISIN 
Amt o/s 

(USD mn) 

Ask 

px 
YTM 

Z-spread 

(bps) 

Issue rating 

(M/S/F) 

AACTEC 2 ⅝ 06/02/26 XS2341038656 231.3 99.6 4.5% 75 Baa3/-/- 

AACTEC 3 ¾ 06/02/31 XS2342248593 292.1 94.9 4.9% 126 Baa3/-/- 

Source: Bloomberg.       

 

In FY25, AAC Tech’s revenue increased 16% yoy to RMB31.8bn, driven by growth across all business 

segments. The gross profit margin (GPM) stood at 22.1%, same as that of  FY24.  The improvements in 

profitability of the optics business and the expanding contribution from higher-margin segments largely offset 

the lower margin of the acoustics operations in the course of growing lower margin module-based businesses.  

AAC Tech’s EBITDA increased 7.6% yoy to RMB5.6bn. Net profit surged 44.0% yoy to RMB2.5bn, primarily 

supported by revenue growth and one-off fair value gains on contingent consideration payables related to PSS, 

partly offset by higher expenses incurred from new business initiatives. 

 

AAC Tech sounded out a positive tone for the FY26 results.  It guided the FY26 growth as follows: 1) acoustics: 

mid-high single digit growth in revenue and stable GPM compared with the FY25 level.  This will be supported 

by more mid-to-high end products ramping up in 2H25 with GPM improving in 2H25. The newly acquired 

company First Light, an automotive microphone manufacturer, should further strengthen AAC Tech’s core 

competitiveness of acoustics system solutions; 2) Electromagnetic drives: 5-10% yoy revenue growth with 

stable margin; (3) Precision mechanics: 30%+ increase in revenue with steadily increase GPM; (4) optics: 
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stable growth driven by higher ASP and GPM to steadily increase given the efficiency improvement and higher 

ASP; 5) Sensor and semiconductor: 15-20% revenue growth with steadily increasing GPM; and 6) PSS: 15-

20% revenue growth and stable GPM.  Overall, the AI-driven spec upgrade cycle and resulting stronger demand 

will continue to support revenue growth in FY26 no lower than the level of FY25 (16.4% yoy growth) and gross 

margin to steadiy increase from the level of FY25 (GPM 22.1% in FY25).   

 

In FY25, AAC Tech’s operating cash inflow rose 38.1% yoy to RMB7.2bn, supported by higher revenue and 

shorter cash conversion cycle to 31 days, compared to 52 days in FY24.  Longer payable days offset the impact 

of extended inventory days.  Meanwhile, AAC Tech's capex increased 24.6% to RMB2.6bn, reflecting 

investments in the latest automation machinery and equipment for modifications, upgrades, and capacity 

expansion.  We expect AAC Tech to continue to fund capex with operating cash inflows while maintaining its 

good liquidity position.   

 

Its credit profile is solid for mid-BBB rating.  As of Dec’25, AAC Tech had cash and cash equivalent of RMB8.6bn 

and its net gearing ratio was only 8.8%. Total debt/ EBITDA and EBITDA/gross interest were 1.9x and 14.2x in 

FY25, respectively.  Indeed, we believe that AAC Tech’s improving profit and manageable refinancing 

requirements could trigger positive actions by Moody’s (rated Baa3) in the near-term.  As per our estimates, 

the adjusted EBITA margin of AAC Tech was c10.6% in FY25 and total debt/adjusted EBITDA was c1.8x as of 

Dec’25, compared with the Moody’s upgrade trigger of adjusted EBITA margin at or above a high single-digit 

percentage and total debt/adjusted EBITDA below 2.5x on a sustained basis.  

 

Table 2: AAC Tech’s key financials 

RMB mn FY24 FY25 Change 

Revenue 27,328 31,817 16.4% 

- Acoustic products 8,214 8,352 1.7% 

- Electromagnetic drives and precision mechanic 9,710 11,774 21.3% 

- Optics products 5,000 5,725 14.5% 

- PSS - automotive & consumer acoustics products 3,547 4,117 16.1% 

- Sensor and semiconductor products 773 1,571 103.1% 

- Other products 84 278 229.9% 

Gross profit 6,042 7,016 16.1% 

EBITDA 5,215 5,611 7.6% 

Net profit 1,797 2,512 39.8% 

Operating cash flow 5,203 7,183 38.1% 

Cash capex 2,071 2,581 24.6% 

    

Gross profit margin 22.1% 22.1% - 

- Acoustic products 30.2% 27.6% -2.5 pct pt 

- Electromagnetic drives and precision mechanic 23.3% 24.5% 1.2 pct pt 

- Optics products 6.5% 11.5% 5.0 pct pt 

- PSS - automotive & consumer acoustics products 24.8% 23.8% -1.0 pct pt 

- Sensor and semiconductor products 15.6% 13.8% -1.8 pct pt 

EBITDA margin 19.1% 17.6% -1.4 pct pt 

Net profit margin 6.5% 8.0% 1.5 pct pt 
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  Dec'24 Dec’25 Change 

Cash and cash equivalent 7,538 8,612 14.2% 

ST debt 2,217 2,514 13.4% 

LT debt 8,238 8,316 0.9% 

Total debt 10,455 10,830 3.6% 

Net debt 2,916 2,218 -23.9% 

Cash/ST debt 3.4x 3.4x  

Total debt/EBITDA 2.0x 1.9x  

Net gearing 12.6% 8.8% -3.8 pct pt 

Source: Company filling, CMBI FICC Research.    

 

 Offshore Asia New Issues (Priced)  

 

Issuer/Guarantor 
Size  

(USD mn) 
Tenor Coupon Priced 

Issue Rating 

(M/S/F) 

No Offshore Asia New Issues Priced Today 

   

 

 Offshore Asia New Issues (Pipeline) 

 

Issuer/Guarantor Currency Size (USD mn) Tenor Pricing 
Issue Rating 

(M/S/F) 

No Offshore Asia New Issues Pipeline Today 

 

 News and market color 

 

 Regarding onshore primary issuances, there were 139 credit bonds issued yesterday with an amount of 

RMB130bn. As for month-to-date, 1,484 credit bonds were issued with a total amount of RMB1,212bn 

raised, representing a 19.8% yoy increase 

 

 [BABA] Alibaba expects annual revenue from cloud and AI to top USD100bn in five years; Alibaba’s 

adjusted EBITDA down 40% yoy to RMB97.1bn (cUSD14.1bn) in 9MFY26 

 

 [BHP] BHP Group’s incoming chief executive, Brandon Craig, will put more focus on organic than pursuing 

M&A prospects 

 

 [CHJMAO] S&P revised the outlook of China Jinmao to negative from stable on increased challenges in 

deleveraging; affirmed BBB- rating 

 

 [CKHH] CK Hutchison FY25 EBITDA rose 3.2% yoy to HKD129.1bn (cUSD16.5bn); aims to resolve dispute 

with Panama that has complicated asset sales 

 

 [MGFLIN] Manappuram Finance obtained the final regulatory approval for its stake sale to Bain Capital, 

which will pave the way for the completion of the USD473mn capital injection to be completed by Mar’26 

 

 [NWDEVL/VDNWDL] Media reported that NWD is considering a USD4bn share offering to help meet debt 

payments and the Cheng family will keep control of the company  
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 [SUNHKC] Sun Hung Kai 2025 revenue was down 0.3% to HKD3.71bn (cUSD472.7mn) 

 

 [XIAOMI] Xiaomi plans to invest at least USD8.7bn in AI business over three years 

 

 [ZHONAN] ZhongAn Online FY25 total income rose 6.2% yoy to RMB36.2bn (cUSD5.3bn) 
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